
CENTRAL ADfllNISTRATItfE TRIBUNAL. 3ABALPUR BENCH. 3ABALPUR

Original Application No« 855 of 1998

Oabalpur, this the 5 ̂ day of April 2003

Hon'bla nr. R.K. Upadhyaya - Heiflber (Admnv.)
Hon'ble nr. A.K. Bhatnagar - nember (Oudicial)

Anand Prakash s/0 natha Praaad,
Oy. Chief Engineer (Construction)
Central Railway, Oebalpur. applicant

(By Advocate - Shri R.P. Agraual)

VERSUS

1. The Union of India
through the Secretary,
ninietry of Railways, Rail
Bhawan, New Delhi,

2. Chairman,
Railway Board, Rail Bhawan,
New Delhi.

3. Genral nanager. Central Railway
Chatrapati, Shivaji terminal
numba i.

4. Chief Personnel Officer,
Central Railway, Chatrapati,
Shvaji terminal, nunbai. RESPONDENTS

(By Advocate - Shri S.P. Sinha)

ORDER

By R.K..Upacih.yava,Member lA^mnv.)-

The applicant has tiled this application

vdth a prayer that the order oated 25»9.19y8tAnne:cure-

A.7) oe quashed in so tar as it relates to non-payment

of arrears for the period of notional placement in

the selection grade rrom 1,7,1996 to 1,8•1997. The

applicant has,therefore, asked for a direction to the

respondents tnat he may he paid arrears along with

I

interest at 18% perannum with cost of this O.A,

2. It is stated hy the applicant that he was

appointed as jfrohationary Ofticer in the Western Railway

on 21,6,1984 having been selected hy the Union jfuhlic

Service QDrarhssion, it is further statea that a charge
±. ^ /_
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meraorandum dated 25,3•1997 (Annexure-A-l) was issued to

him hy the disciplinary authority. The applicant has not

tiled complete charge-sheet vjith its enclosxires, but the

charges can be culled out trom the oroer of the disciplinary

authority dat^ 4,11,1997 (Annexure-A-8) which states as

follov/s;-

"The charges against Shri Anand Prakash can oe
^vided into tvra parts viz,

(i) Delay in finalising the Tender Committee's
, Recommendations, and not preparing the Rate

Analysis and not changing the tace value'
of the tender when the fresh tenders v/ere
invited.

(ii)The Second part pertains to recommendations
made by convenor for awarding a contract to
Shri R,n.Sharma,although in the past, his
performance was not satisfactory".

2,1 The disciplinary authority as per his order

dated 4,11,1997 (Annexure-A-S) has disposed of the

charge-sheet as follows-

"3. As far as the first part of the charge is
concerned, Shri Anand Prakash should have been
careful in dealing vdth the tender papers and
should have avoided delay and other irregualarfctes
which are considered minor,For which I have

decided to counsel Shri Anand Prakash,which is
hereby done".

2,2 The applicant has stated that he had filed a

reply dated 15,4,1997 (Annexure-A-2), The respondents nad

not instituted any enquiry in pursuance to the explanation

filed hy the applicant,but the disciplinary authority had

f  1
only gave a counsel to tlie applicant. According to the

applicant, this does not amount to a punishment. It is

further stated that the applicant was placed in the
as per

selection grade with efiect from 2,8,1997 £Annexure-A-3,

However, the applicant had made a representation stating

that his jmuors have been promoted with effect from

1,7,1996,therefore, he should also be given the selection

grade prior to the date of his junior's promotion. The

impugned order dated 25,9,1998(Anhexure-A-7) has been

passed and the applicant has been given selection grade

on notional basis vrilth errect trom l,7,1996^i.e.^the date

of placement of his junior Shri ioripal Prasad, But, the

y-V in
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grievance of the applicant is that in spite of the fact

that no penalty nas oeen iraposed on him, he nas not

neen paid arrears on account ofaivard of selection grade

with ertect trom 1.7.1996. Therefore, it is urged that

this Triounal may direct the respondents to pay the

arrears and not restrict the promotion on notional oasis

only,

learned counsel of the respondents invited

atuention to the reply filed in which it has oeen stated

that the DPC,v;hich approved the panel of 25.5.1^97, Kept

the tinding in respect of tthe applicant in a sealed cover,

as he v/as involved in a vigilance case. On finalization

of the proceedings^he was counsellea.arc^ as advised by

the CvC on 1.8.1997. Thereafter, as per the procedure

laid down in Railv/ay Board's letter dated 21.1.1993

(Annexure-R-Il)^ the sealed'^cover contaixiing the findings

of the oPC was opened and on being found tit, the applicant

Was placed in the selection grade vd.th effect trom 2.8.193?

i.e.^ following the date of his oeing counselled. The case

of the respondents is that the finalization of the vigilance

Case did not conclude in complete exoneration of the

applicant and hence as per para 3 of the Railway Board's

letter dated 21.1,1993, he could only be granted the oenefit

of selection grade on notional basis \d.th reterence to

his juna.or,vathout payment of arrears of pay and allov/aiices.

3.1 The learned counsel of the respondents referred

to para 3 of the Raiirway Board's circular dated 21.1,1993

CAnnexure—R—II) which provides as unders-

"3. On the conclusion of the disciplinary case/
criminal prosectuion which result in dropping of
allegation against tlae UDvernment servant,the
sealed covei- or covers shall be opened.In case
the Government servant is corapletely exonerated,
the due date of bis promotion X'tLll be determined
^tn reterence to the position assigned to him
in tne tinciings Kept in the sealed cover/covers
and X'/ith reference to the date of promotion of
iiis juiiior on tne basis of such position,...,"

ihe learned counsel rurther staoed that tne appointing

authority took a conscious decision to allow him notional

Contd, ,4/-
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Jaenetit in selection grade with efxect trora 1,7.1996 as

per the recomrnendGtion s of the DPC, The actual nenetit

in Selection Grade accrues to the applicant only with

effect from 2,8,1997 — the day after he v;as counselled,

4. The learned counsel of the applicant in rejoinder

stated that the Railway Board's circular letter dated

21,1,1993 (Annexure-R-Il) cannot ne allowed to be
I

interpreted insuch a v/ay that it deprives the applicant

normal benefit of promotion. He seated that the applicant

has not been imposed even a minor penalty, There2X)re, it

can alv/ays be stated that he v/as completely exonerated.

In any case, he statea that the provisions of the

circular dated 21,1,19^3 which permits only notional

promotion should be strucx down and declared unconstitu

tional being contrary to the normal rules of promotion,

5, We have heard the learned counsel of parties

and have perused the material available on record,

S* It is undisputed that the applicant's case tor

promotion V7as Kept in sealed cover because he was issued

a charge-sheet , The point for consideration is V7hether

the Railway Board's circular letter dated 21,1,1993

(Annexure—R—II) can be said to be unsustainable as

claimed by the applicant. In our considered viev/^ the

applicant has never challenged the Railway Board's circular,

neither in the body or tiie applic: tion nor by any separate

application for amendment. Therefore, we have to confine

ourselves to the provisions contained in the circular

letter dated 21,1,1993 (Annexure-R-II) v/hlch xirovides that

"In case the Government servant is completely exonerated,

the due date of his promotion will be determined with

reference to the position assigned to him in the findings

Kept in the sealed cove^rcovers and v/ith reference to the

date of ̂ ^romotion of his next jUiUor"(emphasis supplied

by U.SJ, irom the reading of the order dated 4,11,19^7

(Annexure—A—B^it is clear that the applicant has not been

Contdi .V-
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completely exonerated. The disciplinary authority has

stated that the applicant "should have oeen car etui in

dealing with the tender papers and should have awoided

delay and other irregularities which are considered

rainor^;i in view of these ohservatior^ the * counsel* was

ottered hy the disciplinary authority• We^are^theretore,

of the considered view that the applicant has not oeen

completely exonerated, as such his notional promotion

with reference to the date of promotion of his junior

is in conson^ce with the Railway Board's circular

dated 21.1.1993(Annexure-R-li). in this'view of the

matter, we do not find any justification to interfere

with the order of the respondents^ Therefore, this

application is dismissed,however, ifithout any order as

to COStS;.^
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